2009.04.20 16:29:02 Kansas Corporation Commission /S/ Susan K. Duffy

BEFORE THE STATE CORORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the General Investigation Into Commission Policy Regarding Pension and Retirement Costs for Investor-Owned Utilities.

07-GIMX-1041-GIV

APR **2 0** 2009

Sum Talify Docket Room

KANSAS GAS SERVICE'S MOTION TO EXTEND THE TIME FOR FILING REPLY COMMENTS

COMES NOW, Kansas Gas Service, a division of ONEOK, inc. ("Kansas Gas Service") and moves the Commission for an order extending the time to file comments in reply to the Staff Report and Recommendation filed on March 18, 2009 in this docket. In support of the Motion, it is stated:

 Kansas Gas Service is a natural gas public utility operating in the state of Kansas pursuant to certificates of convenience and necessity issued by the Commission.
Its principal place of business in the state of Kansas is located at 7421 West 129th Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213.

2. On October 17, 2006 in Docket No. 07-ATMG-387-ACT, Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos"), Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks KGO, and Aquila Networks (WPK) ("Aquila"), The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire"), Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCPL"), Westar Energy Inc., and Kansas Gas and Electric Company ("Westar") jointly referred to as "Joint Applications" filed an Application requesting the Commission issue an Accounting Authority Order (AAO) relating to accounting treatment for pension, postretirement and post employment expenses such docket hereafter being referred to as the "387 Docket". 3. On November 20, 2006, Kansas Gas Service filed, in Docket No. 07-KGSG-496-ACT, an application requesting similar accounting treatment for pension, postretirement and post employment expenses, such docket hereafter referred to as the "496 Docket". Concurrent with the filing of its Application in the 496 Docket, Kansas Gas Service filed a Motion with the Commission to consolidate the 496 Docket into the 397 Docket as both dockets addressed the same issues. On December 27, 2006, the Commission issued an Order consolidating the 496 Docket into the 387 Docket.

4. On December 22, 2006, Commission Staff filed a Report and Recommendation in the 387 Docket recommending that the Commission approve the second of the Joint Applicants three requests in the 387 Docket. Commission Staff recommended that the Commission deny the Joint Applicants' first and third requests due to the lack of time to fully evaluate those options and to open a general investigation docket to further explore the proposals contained in requests 1 and 3 of the 387 Application.

5. On January 24, 2007, the Commission issued its Order approving the second request of the Joint Applicants in the 387 Docket and that a general investigation be opened to further consider the first and third requests contained the Joint Application in the 387 Docket. On March 29, 2007, the Commission issued an Order initiating a general investigation to further consider the first and third requests contained in the 387 Docket.

6. On March 18, 2009, Commission Staff issued its Report and Recommendation in the 1041 Docket. In its Report and Recommendation, Commission Staff recommended approval of Request Number 1 from the 387 Docket with certain

2

conditions. Staff recommended disapproval of Request Number 3 from the 387 Docket. Staff's Report and Recommendation acknowledged the complexity of the issues presented in the docket and recommended that the parties be given 30 days to file comments in response to Staff's Report, which would make reply comments due on April 20, 2009.

7. Due to the press of other business, Kansas Gas Service has not had sufficient time to adequately prepare Reply Comments by April 20, 2009. Accordingly, Kansas Gas Service seeks to extend the time for filing Reply Comments to Staff's Report and Recommendation to May 20, 2009. Kansas Gas Service has contacted Staff counsel about an extension of time, and it was indicated the Staff had no objection.

WHEREFORE, Kansas Gas Service prays for an order extending the time to file Reply Comments to Staff's Report and Recommendation to May 20, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

KANSAS GAS SERVICE A DIVISION OF ONEOK, INC.

Mr. P. Veluna

John P. DeCoursey #11050 KANSAS GAS SERVICE A DIVISION OF ONEOK, INC. 7421 W. 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas Phone (913) 319-8617 Fax: 913 319-8622 jdecoursey@kgas.com

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)) ss. COUNTY OF JOHNSON)

John P. DeCoursey of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states: That he is an attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONEOK, Inc.; that he has read the above and foregoing *Motion* and that the statements therein contained are true according to his knowledge, information and belief.

John P. DeCoursey

Subscribed and sworn before me this $\frac{\partial O^{44}}{\partial O^{44}}$ day of April 2009.

Notary Publi

My Appointment Expires: 9/28/2012

NOTARY PUBLIC State of Kansas
JO M. SMITH
My Appt. Exp. 9/28/20/2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this $20^{7^{h}}$ day of April, 2009, a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Motion* was deposited in the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, properly addressed to:

James G. Flaherty Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P. 216 South Hickory PO Box 17 Ottawa, KS 66067 Fax: 785-242-1279 jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Douglas C. Walther, SR Attorney Atmos Energy Corporation PO Box 650205 Dallas, TX 75265-0205 Douglas.walther@atmosenergy.com

Margaret A McGill, Regulatory Manager Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company D/B/A Black Hills Energy 1815 Capitol Ave Omaha, NE 68102 Fax: 402-829-2501 Margaret.mcgill@blackhillscorp.com

Niki Christopher, Attorney Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 <u>n.christopher@curb.kansas.gov</u> Joe Christian, Rates & Reg. Affairs Atmos Energy Corporation 1555 Blake Street #400 Denver CO 80202-1625 Fax: 303-837-9549 joe.christian@atmosenergy.com

Larry W. Headley, Director Regulatory Services Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC D/B/A Black Hills Energy Black Hills Utility Holdings Inc. 1815 Capitol Ave Omaha, NE 68102 Larry.headley@blackhillscorp.com

Glenda Cafer, Attorney Cafer Law Office, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6th Street Topeka, KS 66606 gcafer@sbcglobal.net

C. Steven Rarrick, Attorney Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 <u>s.rarrick@curb.kansas.gov</u> David Springe, Consumer Counsel Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Topeka, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 <u>d.springe@curb.kansas.gov</u>

Kelly Walters, Vice President Empire District Electric Company 602 S Joplin Ave PO Box 127 Joplin, MO 64802 Fax: 417-625-5173 <u>kwalters@empiredistrict.com</u>

Martin J. Bregman, Exec.Dir. Law Westar Energy, Inc. 818 S Kansas Avenue PO Box 889 Topeka, KS 66601-0889 Fax: 785-575-8136 Marty.bregman@westarenergy.com

Matthew Spurgin, Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027 Fax: 785-271-3167 <u>m.spurgin@kcc.ks.gov</u> Laurie Delano Empire District Electric Company 602 S Joplin Avenue PO Box 127 Joplin, MO 64802 Fax: 417-625-5169

Mary Turner, Director, Regulatory Affairs Kansas City Power & Light Company 1201 Walnut PO Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2110 mary.turner@kcpl.com

Dick F. Rohlfs, Director, Retail Rates Westar Energy, Inc. 818 Kansas Avenue PO Box 889 Topeka, KS 66601-0889 <u>dick.rohlfs@westarenergy.com</u>

John P. DeCoursey